

18.02.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company through VC.
Sh. Saurabh, Legal retainer for the complainant alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. Akhilesh Kumar Chaudhary.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Jitender.
PW Subodh Kumar Jha, Assistant Manager in person.

Today, matter is listed for appearance of accused, settlement, if any/ PE.

AR for the complainant submits that civil liability in the present matter alongwith other cases/inspections bearing case ID No. RW030222CA029, RW071021CA054, RW130320CA021, RW201221CA026 (present case), RW210921CA053, RW251120CA072, RW130721CA033, RW130721CA060 and RW280617CA034 has been settled with the complainant company for a total sum of Rs. 1,34,600/- out of which Rs. 39,600/- have already been paid / deposited by accused and remaining settlement amount of Rs.95,000/- shall be paid by accused to the complainant in 4 installments i.e. first three installments of Rs.25,000/- each and 4th installment of Rs.20,000/- each, payable on or before 15th of each English Calender month, commencing from March 2026. AR for the complainant seeks permission to get his statement recorded through VC and undertakes to append his signatures on the statement within seven days.

Heard. Request is allowed.

Statement of AR for the complainant regarding settlement of civil liability is recorded separately.

It is submitted by the accused that he want to plead

Contd.....2/-

guilty with further submission to take lenient view against him.

Accused is duly warned about the legal consequences of his plea of guilt and he has been informed that he may be convicted on the basis of his plea of guilt. He has been given time to think over again and to consult his counsel but he has insisted to plead guilty to the offence committed by him.

After making necessary enquiry from the accused, the court is satisfied that the accused has voluntarily pleaded guilty to the offence committed by him.

It is prayed by accused that benefit of Probation Act may be given to him and he be released on probation.

Separate statement of accused regarding plea of guilt towards criminal liability is also recorded.

AR for the complainant company is directed to append his signatures on his statements as per his undertaking and submission made today within seven days.

Let notice be issued to the SHO concerned for filing report regarding previous conviction/ involvement report of the accused and report from the concerned Probation officer be also called for the next date of hearing.

List the matter for confirmation of payment as well as for filing report on **16.03.2026**.

PW Subodh Kumar Jha is discharged unexamined for today.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
18.02.2026 (sy)**