

Ct. Cases 866/2022
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. RAHUL
(Mundka)

16.03.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused absent.
Sh. Jitender, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Today, matter is listed for confirmation of payment as well as filing report.

Ld. Counsel for accused sought passover for want of accused as accused is on the way to the court.

Despite direction previous involvement/ conviction report not filed and notice issued to SHO concerned for the purpose, the notice has been served to the accused.

It has been noticed time and again that similar report has been received on several occasion, it appears that SHO concerned is least bother in respect to compliance of the directions for which delay has been caused.

In these circumstances, **let conduct of SHO concerned be reported to the DCP concerned.**

In the meantime, issue fresh notice to SHO concerned to file report regarding previous involvement/ conviction of accused on the next date of hearing.

Report of Preliminary enquiry under the probation of Offenders Act, 1958 filed with request to give some more time to file report.

Issue fresh notice to Probation officer to file report of accused in terms of previous order for the next date of hearing.

Be awaited for appearance of accused.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,

Contd....2/-

At 10.43AM,

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Jitender.

Accused sought passover to make payment of settlement amount.

Be awaited.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**

At 12.30PM,

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Jitender.

Today, accused has paid 1st installment of Rs. 25,000/- in cash to Sh. Saurabh, legal retainer for the complainant in terms of settlement.

List the matter for further payment as well as reports on 25.04.2026.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
16.03.2026 (sy)**